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Summary of Results of Three Studies of Gifted Students

in the Grossmont Union High School District

Comparison of the Academic Achi

Study #1

evement of Enrolled and

— Unenrolled 1976 Gifted Graduates
- Unenrolled
Total Total gifted at
enrolled unenrolled schools with
gifted gifted no program
N=74 N=59 N=32
Mean 'score on individually ; - )
administered IQ test 138.15 138.22 137.92
Median scdre on individually
. administered IQ test 135 137 135
Mean Grade Point Average 3.726 3.229 3.278
3 N _
Number of 4.0 graduates 12 o2 2
Number with GPA's above 3.5 67 20 14
Range of GPA scores 2.84-4.0 2.04-4.0 2.04-4,0
Mean SAT Verbal score 565.143 511.212 517.647
Mean SAT Math score 626.00 546.06 573.529
Percent of students taking
SAT test 97% 56% 62.5%
Average number of advanced classes 2
other than gifted classes taken 3 1 1,37
Percent of students taking 4 ]
or more advanced classes other 3 .
|than -gifted classes 36%° .5% 9%
4




Study # 2

Results of Surveys given to Random Samples of Gifted Enrolled,
Their Parents, and Their Teachers

{Total enrolled -428)

Percentage of student responses indicating
satisfaction with academic progress on 2
different surveys

Survey # 1 N of sample = 134 76%
Survey # 2 N of sample = 109 - 74%

Percentage of parent responses rating
. their child as "improved" or "much
improved" in academic skills and attitudes
/

r

N of sample = 111 . 84%

Percentage of students evaluating their
teachers as '"strong" or '"outstanding"

N of sample = 178 - 84%

Percentage of student.responses evaluating
their course work as ''good" or "excellent"

N of sample = 121 90%
Percentage of students evaluated by-their
teachers as showing '"increase" oT '"marked
~increase'" in academic performance

N of sample = 164 85%.. —

<




Study # 3

Comparison of response to Questionnaire by

1)

2)

3)

- 4)

5)

Enrolled and Unenrolled Gifted
(N=41) (N=30)

Percent rece1v1ng 3 or more scholarships
or awards

" Enrolled 74
Unenrolled 5

Percent plannlng to attend a 4 year college
or university

Enrolled 66,7
Unenrolled 45

Percent planning to spend 5 or more years

in higher education
Enrolled 66 .7

Unenrolled 35

Percent electing not to attend college

Enrolled 7
Unenrolled 27

No 51gn1f1cant differences were revealed
in number and sources of friends, school
activities, or attitudes toward peers.



Background of the studies

Students who score at or above 132 on an individually

administered iQ test are identified as "gifted" by California

State Law and are eligible to participate in state-funded
programs. In~1975-76,v428 identified studehts participated
in gifted course offerings in the Grossmont Union High

School District. 284 identified students did not participate
for reasons which included schedule conflicts, parental and/r

or student choice, and lack of available programs.

Purpose of the studies

Study #1 had two purposes:

a) to compare the achievement of enrolled and urenrolled
gifted graduates to determine if program part1C1pat1on
affects performance.

b) to provide objective data for measuring the achieve-
ment of students who have been enrolled in gifted
programs.

Study #2 was désigned to survey:

a) the attitudes of enrolled ;ifted about their aca-
demic progress, their teachers, and their course .
work

b) the attltudes of parents toward the glfted program
presently operating in the Grossmont District.

c) teachers of the gifted as to whether student pro-
gress and achievement are approprlate for the ability
of the gifted

Study # 3 was designed to compare responses of enrolled and
unenrolled gifted graduates in regard to:

a) attltudes toward peers, school, teachers, énd sélf.
b) humbers of activitiesiénd houré spent fhéréin; |

c) numbers of scholarships and aﬁards‘eérned.

d) 'educational aspiration'beyond high school.

-4 -
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Conclusions drawn from the three studies will serve as an
evaluation of the gifted program of the Grossmont Union High
School District, as well as a guide for counselors, parents,

and students.

Design of Studx #1

The academic records of a11 133 1dent1f1ed g1fted 1976
graduates were stud1ed 74 had been enrolled in gifted
courses for one year or more during grades 9-12; 59 had not
heen so enrolled. Grade point averages, SAT scores, and
participation in advanced classes other'Ehan gifted classes
were compared. Advanced classes were defined as academlc
classes which are generally not requived for college entrance
although enrollment is encouraged. These classes were third
and fourth year foreign language, English IV or equivalent
elective, Phys1cs, Advanced Chemistry, Advanced Biolegy,
Algebra II, Advanced Senior- Math, Math Seminar, and Calculus.

32 of the 59 unenrolled gifted attended schools at
which no programs were offered. Their records were compared
to ascertain if the gifted at such schools performed better

than the total unenrolled group.

" Results of Study #1

The results of the first study revealed several differ-’
encesrln achievement, although the mean IQ scores of the two
groups were remarkable similar (enrolled mean = 138.15,

unenrolled mean=138.22.) The median score of the twC sroups

. showed the unenrolled group to be two 1Q p01nts h1gher than

the enrolled group (en*olled median = 135, nnénrolled = 137.) .
—5 - //
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It should be noted that the majority qf idéntifying IQ tests
are give in grade 2. If the two groups were individually
tested today the results might differ markedly. Nonetheless,
it is important for this‘study to note that the actual IQ
scores existing for the two groups both slightly favor the

unenrolled as potential achievers.

1. Mean GPA of 74 enrolled gi ted graduates compared
to that of 59 unenrolled graduates revealed an
average difference of .497 of a grade point in
favor or the enrolled group.
Mean GPA enrolled 3.726
Mean GPA unenrolled 3.222
“.497 net difference

2.. The number of 4.0 graduates differed with the enrolled
having 10 more.
In the enrolled group 12 or 16%
In the unenrolled group 2 or 3%

3. 90% of the enrclled gifted had GPA's above 3.5
versus 36% of the unenrolled: ‘ »
In the enrolled group - 67 of 74 [
In the unenrolled group 20 of 59 [

4. The range of GPA's differed, showing that the lowest
GPA of the enrolled groups was .80 of a grade point
higher that the lowest GPA of the unenrolled group:

" Enrolled GPA Range 2.84-4.0 range = 1.16
Unenrolled GPA Range 2.04-4.0 range = 1.96

5. Mean verbal score of the enrolled giftea was 53.931
points higher than for the unenrolled:

Mean SAT Verbal score enrolled 565.143
Mean SAT Verbal score unenrolled 511.212

net difference in points 53.931

6. Mean SAT Math scores were even more disparate:

Mean SAT Math score enroliled 626.00
Mean SAT Math score unenrolled 546 .06
net difference in points 79.91

7. 70 of 74 enrolled gifted students took the SAT test
(90%) compared to 33 of 59 unenrolled students (56%.)

9
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§. The mean number of advanced classes other than gifted
classes selected by the enrolled group was 3.066, for the
unenrolled eroup, .89Y9. Specific numbers of studcnts
electing advanced classes were:

Fnrolled (N=74) Unenrelled (N=59)

Number of advanced Number of Number of advanced Number of

classes selected students classes selected students
selecting selectine
0 3 0 35
1 9 1 7
2 15 2 10
3 20 3 4
4 15 4 2
S 6 5 1
6 4 6 0
7 P 7 0

9. 27 of 74 (369) of the enrolled gifted took four or more
advanced classes other than gifted classes compared to 3
of 59 (.5%) of the unenrolled group.

10. With the{Lxceptlon of the SAT Math score, thc records
of the unenrolled pifted at schools with programs didn't
differ notably from those of the enrolled gifted at
schools without programs.

ﬁean SAT,Nath score unenrolled
at schocls with no program 573.529

Mean SAT !tath score of unenrolled
at schools with gifted progra. 546.960
: net difference in points 27.469

Tt should be noted thouch, that this score of the

unenrolled is 52.471 peints lower than the enroiled score.

Design of Study #2

Evaluation forms were given to six random samples of
enrolled students, their parents, and their teachers. Two self-"
evaluat1on forms were glven to students, one program cvaluation
form was given to parents, one peacher evaluatlon and one

course evaluation were given td‘students, and 39 teachers
: L : o
werc .asked to evaluate the acad?mlc progress of 167
10
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randomly selected students. Responses were tallied and con-
verted to percentages of total responses to each itcem. The
forms themselves, with the percentages for each item, can be

found in the appendix.

Results of Study #2

1. 134 enrolled students cvaluated themselves on dJdegree of
improvement in several academic and social areas as
"improved' or 'much improved' an average of 76% .f the

time

Sample 1tems: (Students were asked to compare
themselves to where they were one year prior)
l Percent of responses
much |less about | more | much
less same T L.ore
Ability to -
make 'decisions
and work to- \
ward my goal. 0% 0% 15% 44% ) 41%
Knowledge of
subject manner| 0% 1% 13% 16%| 70%

2. 109 enrolled students evaluated their rate of growth
on 20 academic qualities as ''more than averape'" or

"exceptional" 75% of the time,.

Sample 1tems: (complete responses in appendix)
Students were asked to check their rate of
on a 5 point scale_.

[not | some-javer- | more|excpt.
lat a1l what age than |well
aver |

I think I can
estimate my own
strengths &
weakncsses | 0% 0% 16% 48% 36%

I tend to stay
with a problem [ j
, unti' T can - | i
v ;solve it 0% 1% 1194 445 36%




.3. 111 parents rated their enrolled child as “improved" or

"much improved' an average of 84% of the time. 31

attached written comments favorable to the program.

ample responses (Complete responses 1n appendiXx
(Parents were -asked. .to compare their child to
the previous year)

mucih | less [about | more |much
lecs same nore

Krowledge of
subject matter 1% 1% 12% 54% | 32%

Curiosity about
learning new
hings 0% 2% 20% | 49% 29%

4, 178 enrolled students evaluated their teachers as 'out-

\ standing" or "strong" an average of 84% of the time.

. Sample responses_(Complete responses 1n appendix
' out- |strong avg. | below| unsatzs;
stndg avg. factory

Teacher’s :

knowledge

of sub-

ject matter 68% 30% 2% 0% 0%

Ability to

explain diffi-

cult areas so

students <an

understand 52% | 38% 8% 2% 0%

5. 121 students evaluated their course work positively

\
‘ 90% of the time. N

- \.\
ample responses (Complete responses in appendiX)
Is the organization 'and structure of the course
anpropriate to the areas of inquiry?

inappropriate 4% appropriate 28% highly appr. 68%

Would you recommend this class to other academi-
cally talented students?

fnot_at all 6%—somewhat 28%— highly 66%

12
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6. 39 teachers evaluated 164 students (average number
of evaluations per teacher¥40).as "increasing'" or
"markedly increased" in kno&ledge an,averege'of

85% of the time.

/ ‘mple responses (CompIéte responses in appendix)
(teachers were asked to umpare ‘individual
students with their ability at start of course)

- marked]dimin- aBout increas-] marked

loss |ishing | same ing increase

effectivel - ‘ ' ‘ '
ness of -
study ‘
skills & ‘ : B :
habits 0% 0% 21% | 31% - 48%
1capacity "
to cre-
ate orig-
inal ideas - . v
and pro- |’ SR R , '
ducts . | 0% 0% .| 8%. 36% '56% °

v

Design .of Study #3

Questlonnalres were sent to a11 133 glfted graduates of
1976 74 had ‘been: en1011ed 1n g1fted courses for one 'year or 
more in grades 9 - 12 59 hadlnot_been sc enrolled. Questlons
regarding career and edncatienal plans peers, teachers, frlends,"
educat10na1 1nf1uences and aspl*atlons, Self- satlsfactlon,
scnolarshlp and awards, and communlty and school act1V1t1es
were asked. The tern Mgifted" was never mentloned to avoid
b1a51ng answers ‘LﬁjixK\\ |

30 of the 59 unenrolled glfted (49 5%) and 41 of the 74

enrolled (55.:%) responded. T T“ie\ _
. R . ‘ ) —
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UNENROLLED -

(5) T Iearned 1n almost all of my classes

QUESTION . (Responses reported in:perpents) ENROLLED
- R
1, Please check which best descrlbes your post high :
school plans ! . -
(1) work;- 6.7, 21.0
(2} community college - 0,7 3.0
(3) business college 0.0 . 0.0
(4) private vocational school 0.0 2 5.0
[5] State colTege or university KN > W0
(8] other college or un1ver51ty 20,0 ]
(7) travel , 0,0. ]
7. This goal will probably take: :
(0) don't know . - 16,7 20,0
(1) 7o years of study past high school 0.0 1~ .0
(2) 1 - 2:years of, study past high school | 0.0 15.0 .
o 3) - 4 years of study past high school RN 25.0.
() 5 - b years of study past high school o 40,0 R
(5) T - §years of study past high school - 16.7 150
.(0) 9 or more years ot sfﬁdyApast‘hlgh schooIJ 0. 50
3, Several groups of stacements about high school follow.
In each group of five, select the one statement which best| - -
describes your v1emp01nt and put a check in the space
behind it, \ oy
In high school: | | o B
{1) 1 learned almost nothing - 0.0 0,0 .
~(2) 1 learned in some classes, but not many 0.7 100
(o) I learned in about half my classes . 10,0 - 2.0
(4] T'learned in many of my classes - -~ 38,7 30,0
46.7 35.0

| ah
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| QUESTION  (Responses reported in percents) ~ | ENROLLED | UNENROLLED.
|4, My high school: |
(1) provided almost no\opportuni€i95-for-leadership - 3.3 10,0
(2] provided a Tew opportunities for leadership 10,0 30,0
- (3) provided a fair number of opportunities for |
Leadership
- (4) provided many opportunltles for leadershlp
(5) provided as many Opportun1t1es as one could |
. W1sh for L . 1000 | 20,0
5 ,Oplnlons of school: . |
‘(1)1 I hated attendlng thls school o 33 0,0
o @ disliked attendlng thls school . | 3.3 50
L (3) It was 0.K. S TN
,f‘ (4) T enjoyed attending thls school A 53,3 45.0
(5) I was very liappy attending this school A AN
6. Ny high school . )
(1) provided- alnost no opportunltles for personal growth| 0.0 | 5.0 °
- T2 provided 2 few opportumities for personal growth”_ " 26,7 2000
(3) provided a fair number of opportun1t1e> Ior L T
personal growth 0.0 25,0
(4) .providec meay opportunities for- personal growth h |
(5) provided as many opportunities for personal growth e .
©as one could wish for | 10,0 - | 15,0

3
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" UNENROLLED

QUESTIONS (Responses reported in percents) ENROLLED

. How w?uld you rate your school on its atmosphere?

(1) T alvays felt threatened and insecure there 0.0 0.0
(2) .1 often felt threatened and insecure there 0.0 0.0
‘(SL I felt threatened and insecure half the time; -

| okay half the time 16.7 10,9
‘(4) I usually felt secure and unthreatened there. 46.7 63.7 .
K(S) I always felt secure a?a gp;{reat ‘ned ther§_~_~. ! 36,7' 13

. Whlch 15 truest about your teachers? =
(1) None were able to communicate knowledg& at all 0.0 0.0 -
(1) A few were sble to communicate knowledge\ but o

not many 6.7 15.0

(3) About half were able to comunicate knowiedge, o -

- the other half not 20,0 | 23,0

(77 Wost of the teachets were able 10 communlcate
© o knowledge - . ol 53.3 35,0
(5) ;Almost all the teachers w re able to communlcatef L | ;

:knowledge o ‘ 20,0+ 25,0

, How would you eaaluate your teachers ‘on: thBIT ability "\
tngIOVlde opportunities for persoms] grokth in student?

- (1) Alnost. none of my teachers ever did this 0.0 0.0,
(¢) A few of my teachers did this, but not many” 34.5 45,5
(3)  About half of my teachers i this, about half didn't 34.5 | 20,0
(4) Most of mv teachers did this at some t1me 17.1 25,0 7
(5) Almost all my teachers d1d this 13.8 10,0 !




- st - -

QUESTIONS (Responses reported in'percents) - o ENROLLED | 1™ “11LED
10.. "How would you rate your teachers as hunan beings? \ L
(1) AMnost all of them were cold and unfriendly 0.0 o
(10 -ost wer cold s uhfriendly but a few_were nice] 0,0 10,5
() ot halT st Unfriemdly,.about.half'were . R
frlendly | : o 10.0° 10,5
(4) Most of my teachers WeTe varm and frlendly 0.0 | . 652
(5) Almost all my teachers were warm and frlendly 40.0 15,8
1L, How would you compare your teachers to teachers in °
other schools? . = ¢ _
(1)} My teachers are worse than the teachers at o
other schools ; 0.0 {00
(2) Most of my teachers are worse than teachers’ o -
at other schools, but a few are okay SN 0.0
_(3) My teachers are like teachers at other schools,, [ - -
" “no better, no worse N I YR A
(4) Most of my teachers are botier than teachers at : K
othet schools, but a few are not as good 536 IS
(5) My teachers are better than teachers at other - |
schools ‘ 17.9 0.0
ertt STGNIFTCANCE = 0,0530 | ) 1
112, How many school act1V1t1es did you part1c1pate in? | ,
(1) none ' : 0.0 5.0
T oné activity 133 5.0
57 Two activities 5.7 0
fzi.‘thyee‘activities 6.7 0.0 o
(5) four'activities . 0.0 | - 50 1
(6} five activities 10,0 50 -
(7) sixormere o, - 3.3 0.0
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|

QUESTIONS

[ OTE

(Respbnses reported in percents) ENROLLED | UNENROLLED
|13, About how nany total hours a week did you devote
- to the above act1v1ty or activities? (See question 12)
(1) 0-1 hours ' 10,0 16.7
() - 4 hours 8.7 5.8
(3) 5 -7 hours - 16.7 2.1
() 8- 10 hours 10.0 2.2
() 1 3 13 hours | 20,0 4 5.6
(6 ) - 16 hours - . 13,3 1Ll
f‘ - 19 hours 6.7 1 00
14, “Please check your comnunity activities durlng hlgh 5choo]
-~ for which you did not get paid, * | |
(1) not actiye in theé community e 3.3 15,0
(2) church related activitiés 73.3 . 750
~ (3) scouting " 12040 10,0
{4) political activity 0.0 0.0
- (5] volunteer vork In Rospital 5.3 0.7
(6) volunteer work for. publlc or prlvate agencies 0.0 0.0,
15, About how many hours a week did you devote to the. above
activity? . (See questlon 14) . - -
1) 0~ 1lhour - | TRANNTR
(2) 2~ 4 hours 8, @\ o158
(3 57 hoirs 3 N\ 105
~(4) 8 - 10 hours - 5.6 5.3
() +il - 13 hours L 00
(6) 14- 16 hours | N 3.6 040
(). 17 - 19 hoirs = - 0.0 N
' Y .
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

¢
i

QUESTIONS (Responses reported‘in peréents) ENROLLED UNENRQLLED ’
16, Compared to how you see other students learn, how
easy is it for you to learn?
(1) Learning is very difficult fci me 3.9 §2,1
(2) Learning is somewhat difficult for me 16 31.6
(3) Learning is sometimes easy &nd sometimes hard o
for me o 24,1 .1
(4) Learaing is usually easy for me 6.9 5.3
~  (5) Learning is very easy for me 3.4 0.0
17.VICompared.to how otheriétu&ents react in a competi:ive ™~
situation, how easy is it for you to be competitive’
- (1) Competition makes me very mervous; I don't enjoy |
iteat all | ; 0.0 0.0
(2) I dislike competitive situations | 28,7 15,8
(3)\\Competition is okay at times, other times 1ot 36,7 47.4
(4) T usually enjoy competition 2.7 6.3 .
o (5) 1 enjoy competition very mich | 10,0 10,5
18, Here are some common sources of'friendship. Chgck state-
| ments which are true for you. “
We became friends,.....
(1) threugh sports (yes)" 53.3, 50.0
through sports :(no) . . 16,7 30,0
(17 because of one particular class together .(yes). 5T 550
~ because of one particular class together (no) 10,7 1040
" T8) because we had many classes together [yes) TR 6 ]
" hecause we had many classes together (no) 46,7 35,0
(@) tarough common interest in school activities {yes) | 3J. 45.0
> through common 1nterest in school activities (no) 40,7 55,0
(5) through out-of-school activities({yes) RELR )
- through out-of-school activities [no) . 53,0 - sl 0
T8 through same Tobby. or special inferest [ves) 43,3 0.0
“through same hobby or special interest (no) 56,7 BK
(7)) becanse we've gone thrangh school tngethér (ves) 76,7 60,0
 hecanse we've gone through' school together no) | 493 LA



UNENROLLED

QUESTIONS ~ (Responses reported in'percents) ENROLLED,
19, On question #18 Sources of Friendship, a tally was .
" taken on how many sources the students checked. '
The following was derived:
~Students checking:
(1) 1 source 13.3 10.5
(2) 1 sources 6.7 10.5
(3) 3 sources 10,0 21,1
(4) 4 sources 16,7 5.3
(5) 3 scurces 30,0 31,6
(0) 6 sources 6,7 10,5
(7) ALl 7 sources 16,7 10,5
- |20, Which statement best describes you?
| (1) I have no friends 6.9 5.0
(2) 1 have 1 or 2 close friends - 20,7 25.0
(3) T have 3 or 4 close friends 27.6 20,0
. (4) T have 5 or 6 close friends 24,1 15.0.
(5) 1 have 7 or § close friends 13.8 20.0.
(6) I have 9 - 10 or more close frlends .0 15,0
21, Whlch statement best descr1bes the other students at
your school? - ‘
(1) I don't like or respect any of them , 0.0 105
(2) A few are okay, but most are jerks 13,3 158
- (3) Avout halt ute pretty good, the rest Tt 50 gooa 13,3 1005
- (4) Most of the kids are good people 135 83,2

) KT the Kids &= really fine

0.0

a
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

_ERIC

QUESTICNS (Responses Teported in percents’ ENROLLED E UNENROLLED
22. Which statement best describes your op »* 1 abou*
how much an individual should consider . ‘ety's
needs in choosing a career! __( | ;
(1) Society's needs are unimporte.t =  indiviiual !
should choose entirely for his . . . .sfactiom Lo 10,5
(1) Society's needs should be a smail . T in |
. making & career choice B 15,7 0 42l
(3)" Society's needs should be a major --:tar in T
naking a career choice, along wity {- ividusl :
- satisfaction 50,0 | 474
() Society's needs should be the major factor in
making a career choice with the individual's ,
interest taking a cmall part 0.0 0.0
(5) Society's needs should determine a person's
career choice, regardless of individual
desires 0.0 0.0 -
23, If you could live your high school years over,
check the statement which would best apply,
(1) 1 would do it all differently 0.0 15.8
(2) 1 would do some things differently, other things | |
the same 80.0 63.2
20,0 1.1

(3) 1 would do it all the same




a—— e

QUES 10X (Responses repor _inLercants) t ENROLLED | UNENROLLED

24, .k the statencats as <heT awmly L0 You.,
{: 1 wish I hac taken nore zzedemic classe: :
in high schogl (yes) 23.1 2.4
I wish I had taken rote azademic -lasses
~in high schaol (no) 76,9 78.6
(7 7T wish T ha studied havder ir hiph school (yes) £4.8 © 63,2
I wish I ha. studied hazder ir high school (no) °5,1 36.8
(3, 1 wish I'd tasien more vocationzl classes in
___high school (ves) 4,5 33.3
(- I wich I'd tasen more vogaticral classes in
high school (no0) | 65.5 | = 66.7
(5 I'm happy wita the classes I ok in high |
school (yes) 78,6 93.8
! I'n happy with the clesses I taok in high -
o school (no) , 21.4 6.3
| (6 1'm happy vith what I 've learnzd so far (yes) 62,1 56.3
I'm happy with what I've learnsd so far (no) 34.5 37.5

25, If you're going on in school, how ¢ you feel about...,

1) T dread going, but knov I must to get a good job 0.0 5.9
() I don t enjoy school too much, but I know I
have t6 go.to do what I want to in life 10.3 11.8
(371 enjoy schoo. about half the time, so I have |
nixed feelings about going on | 17.1 23,5
(4) T usually enjoy school and will be giad to |
start school after vacation | 51,7 47,1
(5) 1 love going to school and can't waif to get : ‘ :
started - - 20,7 11.8
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QQJESTIONS (Resps™ 25 reported in percents) - EROL.E- UNENROLLED
26 Thinking of it you could have learned in higf
| schoal, whicy sitatement be-t applizs? .
(1) I'mver JissatisTied with whas I've learrad |
so far _ 3.. 10,9 |
() I'm somguzat dissatisZied wizh what I've
‘ learnec s far 20, 20,0
(3) 1't helf satisfied, hulf dissatisfied w.t o
what 1've learned so Zar 26, SN
(4] 1'm mestlv satisfied with what I've learns: “ 1
so far : 3. .00
f (5) 1'mvery satisfied with vhat I've learned . |
| | so far | 16,7 25,0
;'\3
, 27, Thinking of v most menoratle learning experience
in the past foux years, check the answer which
best appliss. . -
Nost memorznle learning experience happened: |
(1) in school or school related 60.0 51.1
(2) out of school, not school related o 0.0
(3) no memory of such &’ incident @ 3.0 38.9 N
/

ERIC
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QUESTIONS | ENROLLED | UNENROLLED |
mean nean
28, To wk~m in high schoal were you most apt to go
with 2 problem about school?
riority order...(respomses reported in mean points) _
Relisted in prioritv order by #1 most frequent, #2 second..... |
(10 friend or friends 6.7867 6.8333
(2, paren: or parents 6,0000 6.5263
(3) teach:r ar teachers | | 5.8000. 32178
(&) hrothers o- sisters 5,0000 5,2000 |
(5} schosl coumselor | 14,8929 5,000 |
(6) family friend | 35926 3,574
(7) religious leadsr ‘. 2.5714 2,2857
(8) community counselor ) 1,582¢ 1.5714
b . . - s od
b
29, Here ave some ways people learn, Please rank them
on a szale of 1 to 8 putting #1 by first most
common way, #2 by second most common..for you
(responses reportec in mean points)
Relisted in priority order by #1 most frequent.... .
(1) teachess in class : 6.2759 6.4711
(2) teachevs out of class | ‘ - 0.4643 5.7500
3] television smecizid and documentaries 43511 | 5579
(4} newsvaers azd magazimes | 40357 | T 44737
(5) freenés ) T4 34137
(6) boxks, beth fiction and nonx1ct10n - 2.8667 43684
9 (7) parents or other family members o | 3.7586 3.00520
(8) religinus_lgaders | ?) 3,1000 '2'7§gi_d;_ﬂ
Notice..pricrities are not the same in both groups | S B '

| [Kc
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QUESTIONS (Responses reported in percents)

ENROLLED | UNENROLLED
30, The last question asked the studemt to list
awards and scholarships received, The
number listed was tallied by percent
of responses,
(1) no awards 10.0 40.0
(2) one award 10,0 30.0
(3) two awards 10.0 25,0
(4) three awards 33,3 0,0
(5) four awards 6.7 5.0
(6) five awards 3.3 0,0
T (1) six awards 6.7 0.0
(8) seven avards 6,7 0,0
‘-(9) égéht awards 3.3 0,0
(10) nine avards 10,0 0.0

#4148 SIGNTFICANCE = 0.0089
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No. 1 ’, SELF EVALUATiON , N=134

‘,‘/.ll you pl-cse think of yourself at the present time in companson to last yecr. As aresult of
this year's work, please rate yourselF on the following items. Place khf numbers 1, 2, 3; 4, ond
5 on the lin2 Followmg each item according to the scale below: :

1. much less 2. less - '3. about the same 4. more 5. ruchmore
e of subi ence. socicl studies. LU U At B SO 3
1,' I.(nqwledgs of subgect.mqrrer arecs (science, 59cncll studies, efc.} 6 7| 171 1371 16% % 20t
2. Ability to see how things go together in g situation -
" (sae relationships . , -0 -0 16 | 57 27
. - .b\ a» - - | .*. ) .
3.  Ability to find :hformc ion 0 2 16 | 38 46
4. Abilir‘/‘ to work well by myself _ ' 0 1| 26 33 &0;.
5. Ab:hry to ;udge the usefulness oF facts -
0 0 12 40 48
6. Ability to thmk things rhrough for myself ~ - - 0 s | 30 | 40 | 28|
7.  Ability to accept responsibility A ' - 0 0 18 38 |44
8. Kn’oMedg.e of my strengths and weaknesses = : o 3 ' 23 | 36 | 38
9. Sense of personal_w’orﬁli and self-confidence : | 0 2 | 27 f 35 ._ 36
10. Ab:ln.y to make decisions oyd work toward my own gocls R 0 15 v 46 | 6l]
11, The lixing and respecf of o‘{h r pupils for me ‘ ’ ‘ o {. o0 21 45 | 3
12, | Abxlx‘ y to get along with my teacher(s) L 0 21 20 40 | 38
_ 13. lenrgness to do work os o leader - - _ _
: | 2 1 & | ja 1 31} a2
14.  Awarensass of the feelings and needs of others - 0 0 33 36 3%
15.  Effectiveness of study skills and heabits | AR RPAE IR O PP .
1é.  Curiocsity cbout leaming new things - o - 0.1 30 36 _~3_3l B
17. © Qpportunity to experiment with things ond idecs 0 a | 25 ' “ , "31
‘18.  Originzlity of idecs . . ' 0 0 29 | 48 23
19.  Cepecily to.create originol ideas or products ‘ | 0 0 20 b4 16
Z0. Strenr-rh of my |rncgmc.xcn or crec.xvny ' 0 1 26 L4 29.
‘ 21.'.', Interest in s::hool : u 40 | o O 1 29 51 19
22.  Enjeyrant oF leommg ; o 0 2 | 13 %0 45
o -30-.. _ .



No. 2 | STUDENT SELF-EVALUATION SCALE N = 109
. Check occording to /our rating of grcwrh in the following oreas:

l 1. not ot all 2;' somewho. 3. overage 4. more rch avercge 5. exc"e‘;:ﬁoncl

46

, : ] 2 J 4
| a. ~lithink | con estimate my own strengths and weo'r.ne\s:es . 0 % 2| 167) 487 36
b: | feel o sense of ;.-.n;-,rﬁso::sol.wori’h7 1 12 30| 37
‘c. | ploce too great o value on obtoining high grades. 1 T 1g | 24
d. - I feel o "need to know." | 0 21 43 :3'6 .
e. 1volue leaming for its own Séke. B 0 ” 21 32 43
f. | core obout less bnghf younger, or arhefwxse ' : _ S )
"different” children. 0 2L} <o 37
g. | have respect for others.regardless of their stotus,
’ ° . kS U i
' color, or creed. 0 23 i -
h. l om cware of the feelings anc needs of others. 0 30 3¢ 29'
i. | feel comfor?cble with situgtiors which mcy not ' ' -
cote 0 20 | 33 | 47
- have "right" or 'wron; onswers. .
i- ] OF-' willing to moke up my own mind. 0 a0 39 .
k. ! om willing to consider more thon one solution nE S
, to o problem. ' 1 30 37 .32
I | think | come up with originc! ideas. 0 30| 31| 3¢
m. | thirﬁk'l have o strong imcginéﬁon 0 284 40 35}
. prod;:;e an odeqguate amount of work ot school. 0 201 42 2¢
o. | produce work of high' quolity. 1 30 '31, '35
p. . lenjoy perféfﬂ-n?ng difficult tasks. 0 3l asl- 3'5 s
q. ltendto ;ﬁ'oy with a problem until | con solve it 0 19 s | 73
T | give the reSpo:nses teochers expect of me. 0 35 32 35
s. | om willing to axpress my own opinions to teachers. , 0 28 30 iz
t. . 1like to have teachers reoct to my ideas. l 0 10 50 |~ 3¢
. ) "‘ . N
-31-
O




Fipil ‘s Nome:

Responses reporied in oev,

" Ne: 3 ~ EVALUATION 8Y PARENTS - N = 111

Wil you please thm« of your child ot the present time in cor-p srison to last year. As'aresult
of his pcrticipation in the Stote Study, please rate him on the fa“cwmg items. Ploce the

. letters o, b, ¢, d, ond e on the line following ezzh item czccording to tha scale below. You
may h~ve d:fnculry in responding to some of the items.. Please moke the best estimate that
you can.

(d) Much less (b) Less {c) About the same (&) More | (2) Much more

-392-

.47

R

A

1. Ability to think things through for himself .,c : ]l' Ef

4 | 6o i 3l

2.  Knewledge of subiect matter co=as (science, 'social i l :

' studies, ond others he ihas t=ien). 12 56 3,2%'

3. . Interest in schéol k .28 46 2:

4. Ability to see re}cﬁ-ions*l'xi‘ps 22 30‘ ;.; .
3. Ability .rroﬁnfi x'nfcri'ncﬁoq 29 s0 | .'27
6.  Ability to work wen by himself 16 v'.f,g 1 31
7. The i'iking_and r;5pect o'f other pu;;fls'Fcn; him ' 10. 38 | 52
8. Ablhry to judge #he usefulness of facts 18 1 48‘ 24|
9. Ability to get clong we” with his feccher(s) L4 61 : 2t
10.  Enjoyment of lecmmg g 5;2 735‘
11.  Knowledge of crithz;net-ic, spelling end cr'ner_bc:.ic skills. 28 - 391 1=
12, - Curiosity cbcut lecz‘nihg new fhings. » | 20 1 a4 b oo
13. Abxlny to cccepf reséons:blln. 20| 42 3¢
.14_4. Opportunity fc make fhmgs/,ex,:;erxr'"nf ond use |decs. ‘ 16 | 30 |34
15. .Knowledge of h;s' strengths cné wecl/.nesses. 10 V3‘O 38
16. Willingness to do work es o lecder. 21 46 31



" Evaluation By Parents (Continued)

. Poge 2

17.

19.

20.

21.

Summary of Responses to Open~ended Questions

N = 31
. . I ’/,/ -
Has participation in the study heiped him?  (Yes or No) Plecse explain. -
: ' - 29 a2 ' :

Some comments: Very bored in regular classes. Greztly widened interest in literature.

Looks forward to class with great interest. The atwmosphere created by a group of
eager learners is tremendous. He now likes to work with other people ‘more. She is

more conscious of the world and life. .Teachers have been an inspiratzon. Mbved\gife

because of good classes being offered.

Has participation created problems for hir: - (Yes o;aNo)' " Please explain
o _ . 7 ~

Four comments regafding family differences of opinidn stimulated l.ayb class readings '
and discussions, not necessarily negative, just noticed as a fagtor; Otherwig_e,v
mention of problem of learning to plan ahead and budget time wisely. Viewed as a..

" positive learning experience though. Some concern expressed about work load.

’

Would you like to have the program continued? -(Yseg or {\16)~ :

ical comments: Definitely yes. More challenging programls, like. this are needed.

Expand the program for juniors and seniors. There is enduring need for challenging -
‘classes. We can"tllet, this material réesource go to waste. , Happy with addition .

of more courses. -

/

What changes, if>qny, would you a'Jggesf?': ‘

No ’c.h'anges were suggested, other than piog.ram .expansion,

What specific changes have you noticed in youf child which ‘might be related to his
attendance in the program for gifted students? X 3 . | o
Typical ccmment;: ‘Reads more and better books. 'Now thoroughly enjoys ,_learrling due

to excellent teaching. More relaxed about schoal and more confident. Has a better
attitude toward minorities and less well achieving schoolmates. Has a better

understanding of what being gifted means. Is more knowledgeable about career choices

and collegeﬂ opportunities . 48

- : : N | ) -33- | . | .

N .

N



Responses reported in. percent

' Noi' 4 . STUDENT EVALUATION OF TEACHER '

Name of course:

N = 178

Numper in class:

Grade you received:

Please evaluate the course and the teacher. Please give your honest opinion.

nome, but Il would like to know the grade you received in the course so | can relate how the
coune satisfies the needs of students with different abilities. : <

To the best of your memory, please compare with all other teachers and courses you have had.

Do not give your

_ . Cut= — Below . Unsatis-
Teacher and Course standing | Strong | Average | :Average | foctory
1. Knowledge of subject. 68 % 30 % 2 7 0% 0z
2. Variety of acfivities to moke classinferesfhg. e 30 "8 0 ou
3. Grades students adequtélx and fairly. .38 | 60 2 | o c
4. - Planning = Unit sequence - daily preporuhon etc.| 98 32 8 2 0"
5.  Personal Appecrance - N - '
(Neafness, appropriateness of dress, etc.) 55 42 3 -0 0
6. . Voice and speech. 70 16 12 2 0
7. - Ability to explain difficult areas so .
- students cen understarid. : _52 38 . 8 2 0
R ‘ . L
- 8.  Enthusiasm for tecchmg. 71 paul 5 2 0
9. - Ability to motivate students to do 63 28 5 1 o
their best. '
10, Jolerance of cttitudes anoptmon: 07 . : -
others 64 28 6 2 0
) \‘ . . : ‘
1. Friendlj énd cheerful. o8 ,32 0 0 0
12, Class control-,.\derlx but not too-strict. 47 42 10 1 0.
13 Course covered odequately the main S - ‘
L areas of , (subject). 65 27 €& - 2 0
14, Homework was meaningful anﬂeTpﬁﬂ L
' to the students. 24} 41 3 0 0
- 18. In comparison with other classes, the ST o _, -
amount | |earned was 68 N 28 B ;0 0

i

~-34=-

49
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a

3.

5.

6.

Ng: 5 - STUDENT ‘E¥ALUATION OF COURSE WORK

. N= 121
Are - - objectives of this course clear? _ : »
b4 29% 70%
!/ / .
uncl:. ) Clear Very Clear
Comm - 52 / .

{s the amount of work rmquired apﬁ priate for the credit received?

2% T, 6% S,
Too much , About Right ' Too little
Comnents: p ' .

How would you rate the zomtribution of the\textbook(s) to the course?

% 362, S, s

Poor © Good , - Excellent - .
Comments: . ‘ . :

Is the orgsnization amu structure of the course ap ropriate to the area of
Inquiry ’ ] ?

42 : / 28% 68%

s . / f
Inappropriste . Appropriate . Highly appropriate
Cosmants: :

Was the knowledge presented in the class adequate? . '
oz , 36% ¥ .52%

lmu : Adequate- . More than Adoquétc
Cooments: ; :

. DRd thiis course give wou an sppreciation of the value of the subject matter? -

) 17 / - 2% - / ' 75% _
Nat st all Somewhat To 8 great extent
Cosments:

]

v

Would you recommend this cousse to other. ac-ademicall'y télen:ed students?

- 28 66%

&7 / % oy . bo4

Not at-all ' . Somewhat o Highly
. Comments o ' ‘

Do you feel this class will be useful in your higher edusation?

76% . Loy 227 . / 2%
Very useful Useful - Not so useful”
Comments: '
Ar@ the tests given in fhe class relevant to class work? .

78% : / - 227 : , _ 0%
Almost” always T 7 Usually Almast never.

Commants:

Are the tests and assigrments of the correct degree of difficulty?

.21% ' / 64% C g/. 15% ) '
- Too hard S About right _Teco easy
Commants: .. : . .35- '




Pupil‘s Name:

Responses reported in percent:

. Ne: 6 | ' TEACHER EVALUATION OF PUPIL N = 1%

_Plecse evoluate this pupil by plocing the letter A, B, C, D, or E on the line following each item - '
o;cordmg to the scole below. Think of him in relohon to his performance at the start of the progras .

A. Marked loss 8. Diminishing C. About the same D. Increasing E. Merked increase

1 Knowledge of subject motter oreos ' '} . 0zl 0% S 7 5407: ‘,‘:) P
2. Ability to think in terms of the whole ond to see- | ' :
' ports in relotion to the whole . - 0 0 47 | 48 48
3 Resedch Qkiils .
‘ | ~ 0| 16 i67 17
4.  Ability to work independently , o 0 0 12 | 48 40 .
5.  Criticol thinking ability | - 5 1 o s las | se
R | Ability to solQe problems - 0 0 6 42 52
7 Ability to accept resporgfibilify 0 4 12 |23 61
8 Ability to meet cho”.enges‘ 0 ) 6 28 64
4 ‘Knowledge of strengths and weaknesses 0 0 3 40 57
10. Sense of personal worth ond self confidence 0 1.1 4 34 61
1. -Ability to moke decisions ond wark towerd gools: 0 0 6 34 60
12, Status in péér group 0 2 iO 3 2 56 1.
13. Roplporf with teacher 0 s |28 ) 64
14. Wllllngness to do wark as o leader 0 2 .37 61
15. Aworeness of the Feelmgs ond needs of others -1l o 0. | & 37 59
16, Effectiveness of study skills ond hobits : . o 0 21 |31 48 |
17.-  Curiosity obout leaming S ' : 2 2 8 30 | 38
18.  Opportunity th ex%erimé t y'ith things ond ideas 1 1 2 13 20 é,‘
19. .Originolifylof ideos \ 0 2. |10 | &b 44
20.  Copocity to create originél ideas and products - | 0 0 8 16 56
21. Strength of imagination ond ,c.reoﬁvify, - : 0 3 21 |47 | 29
22, Self-understonding r - S P T R B I
23 | -Eniayment of school - | 0 0 .6 L2 52
24, - Flexibility - g o | o | 2 15 s

" -36-




